Cash generated by ongoing business activities 11,156 11,688

Interest paid -200 -247

Taxes on income paid -1,784 -1,955

Net inflow of funds from operating activities 9,172 9,486

2. CASHFLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 6 -3,997 -3,959

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 38 22 9

Acquisition of intangible assets 7 -34 -42

Loans paid out 9 -14 -4

Loans repaid 9 31 26

Payments for acquisitions of stakes

in companies and other business units -11 0

Interest received 32 7 8

Nettomittelabfluss aus der Investitionstätigkeit -3,997 -3,962

3. CASHFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend payout 16 -2,261 -2,261

Repayment of financial debt 17 -1,046 -2,466

Net outflow of funds for financing acivities -3,308 -4,727

Net decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,868 796

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 12 7,933 7,137

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 9,800 7,933

62

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN GROUP EQUITY (IFRS)
as of 31 December 2013

€

Notes Share capital  Capital reserve Revenue

reserves

Total

equity

Balance at 1 Jan. 2012

(as reported)	 4,522,841.00 15,717,699.17 13,950,186.70 34,190,726.87

Impact of the adjustment of reporting

and valuation methods -46,847.49 -46,847.49

Balance at 1 Jan. 2012 (adjusted)	 4,522,841.00 15,717,699.17 13,903,339.21 34,143,879.38

Other result -245,299.13 -245,299.13

Dividend payout 16 -2,261,420.50 -2,261,420.50

Consolidated earnings 16 3,928,499.84 3,928,499.84

Consolidated net income 1,667,079.34 1,667,079.34

Balance at 31 Dec. 2012 (adjusted) 4,522,841.00 15,717,699.17 15,325,119.42 35,565,659.59

Balance at 1 Jan. 2013 4,522,841.00 15,717,699.17 15,325,119.42 35,565,659.59

Dividend payout 16 -2,261,420.50 -2,261,420.50

Consolidated earnings 16 3,390,699.18 3,390,699.18

Other result 16 82,703.31 82,703.31

Consolidated net income 3,473,402.49 3,473,402.49

Balance at 31 Dec. 2013 4,522,841.00 15,717,699.17 16,537,101.41 36,777,641.58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(IFRS) as of 31 December 2013

64 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(IFRS) as of 31 December 2013

1	 BASIC INFORMATION

The consolidated ESSANELLE HAIR GROUP, which consists of the parent company, ESSANELLE HAIR GROUP AG, (hereafter:

Essanelle Hair Group), and its sole subsidiary, CFS Coiffure Franchising System GmbH, (in short: CFS GmbH), as well as

the KARRIEREWERKSTATT FÜR FRISEURE GmbH (in short: KfF GmbH, formerly EDL GmbH), a subsidiary of CFS, is one of

the leading providers of hairdressing services in Germany. Furthermore, Essanelle Hair Group also sells salon products